

No. 12-43

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PPL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PATRICK J. SMITH, ROBERT B. STACK,
AND JOHN D. BATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PATRICK J. SMITH
Counsel of Record
ROBERT B. STACK
JOHN D. BATES
IVINS, PHILLIPS & BARKER, CHARTERED
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 662-3415
psmith@ipbtax.com

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Realization requirement.....	16
A. When the realization requirement is applied to the U.K. statutory formula for the windfall tax, the tax satisfies this requirement because respondent has conceded the windfall tax recaptures a prior U.K. tax allowance.....	16
B. The realization requirement, in the attenuated form this requirement takes in the regulations, is vulnerable to challenge under the APA’s arbitrary and capricious standard.	25

II. Gross receipts requirement..... 29

 A. When the gross receipts requirement is applied to the U.K. statutory formula for the windfall tax, the tax satisfies this requirement because respondent has conceded the tax is based on fair market value. 29

 B. The gross receipts requirement, in the attenuated form this requirement takes in the regulations, is vulnerable to challenge under the APA’s arbitrary and capricious standard. 35

III. Net income requirement..... 37

 A. When the net income requirement is applied to the U.K. statutory formula for the windfall tax, the tax satisfies this requirement. 37

CONCLUSION 38

Table of Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
 Cases	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	33
<i>Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association v. Commissioner</i> , 61 T.C. 752 (1974).....	9
<i>Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association v. U.S.</i> , 459 F.2d 513 (Ct. Cl. 1972).....	9
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	33
<i>Cottage Savings Association v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	26
<i>Helvering v. Independent Life Insurance Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 371 (1934).....	26
<i>Inland Steel Company v. U.S.</i> , 677 F.2d 72 (Ct. Cl. 1982).....	9
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 131 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	28

<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	28
<i>PPL Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 135 T.C. 304 (2010).....	2, 20, 24, 25, 30
<i>PPL Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 665 F.3d 60 (3d Cir. 2011)	21, 24, 31
<i>Purgess v. Sharrock</i> , 33 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....	34
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	5, 25
26 U.S.C. § 901(b)(1)	5
Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act	
§ 171	17, 18
§ 179	17, 18, 20

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.901-2(a)(1)(ii)	5
26 C.F.R. § 1.901-2(a)(3)(i)	6, 9
26 C.F.R. § 1.901-2(b)(1).....	1, 6
26 C.F.R. § 1.901-2(b)(2)(i)	6, 8, 27
26 C.F.R. § 1.901-2(b)(2)(i)(B)	3, 7, 22, 23, 24
26 C.F.R. § 1.901-2(b)(2)(i)(C) ...	3, 7, 19, 21, 22, 24, 26
26 C.F.R. § 1.901-2(b)(2)(i)(C)(1).....	7
26 C.F.R. § 1.901-2(b)(2)(i)(C)(2).....	7
26 C.F.R. § 1.901-2(b)(3)(i)	8
26 C.F.R. § 1.901-2(b)(3)(i)(B)	3, 29
26 C.F.R. § 1.901-2(b)(4)(i)	9
LR-100-78, <i>Creditability of Foreign Taxes</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 36071 (June 20, 1979).....	10, 12
LR-100-78, <i>Foreign Tax Credit</i> , 48 Fed. Reg. 14641 (April 5, 1983)	14

T.D. 7739, <i>Temporary Income Tax Regulations Relating to Creditability of Foreign Taxes</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 75647 (March 17, 1980).....	12, 13
T.D. 7918, <i>Creditability of Foreign Taxes</i> , 48 Fed. Reg. 46272 (October 12, 1983).....	5, 10, 33
Other materials	
Brief for the Respondent	32
D. Kevin Dolan, <i>General Standards of Creditability Under §§ 901 and 903 Final Regulations – New Words, Old Concepts</i> , 13 Tax Management International Journal 167 (1984).....	27
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.1.....	23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a)	23
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996)	34
Joseph Isenbergh, <i>The End of Income Taxation</i> , 45 Tax L. Rev. 283 (1989)	26
Kevin M. Stack, <i>Interpreting Regulations</i> , 111 Michigan Law Review 355 (2012).....	34

Marc M. Levey, <i>Creditability of a Foreign Tax: The Principles, the Regulations, and the Complexity</i> , 3 <i>Journal of Law and Commerce</i> 193 (1983).....	27
Opening Brief for Respondent, <i>PPL Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 135 T.C. 304 (2010) (No. 25393-07).....	2, 20, 30
Opening Brief for the Appellant, <i>PPL Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 665 F.3d 60 (3d Cir. 2011) (No. 11-1069)	21, 24, 31
Reply Brief for Petitioner at 101-03, <i>PPL Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 135 T.C. 304 (2010) (No. 25393-07).....	24, 25
Reply Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012) (No. 11-139)	34
Roger M. Michalski, <i>Pleading and Proving Foreign Law in the Age of Plausibility Pleading</i> , 59 <i>Buffalo Law Review</i> 1207 (2011).....	23
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1
Tax Court Rule 146	23
